
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

28 March 2019

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2019 at 1.00 PM 
to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 
2019.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2019

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  057396 - A Application for Approval of Reserved Matters for the Erection of 

40 Dwellings Following Outline Approval Ref:  053656 at Rhos Road, 
Penyffordd. (Pages 11 - 22)

6.2  059174 - A Full Application - New Build Extensions and Alterations to the Existing Pen 
y Bryn Care Home to Provide 36 New Bedrooms (Net Gain 30) and 
Additional Lounge Space and Services, as well as Additional Car Parking 
at Pen y Bryn Residential Home, Fron Deg, Bagillt. (Pages 23 - 36)

6.3  059277 - A Full Application - Development of Existing Highway Land to a Park & Ride 
Facility with Associated Infrastructure at Proposed Park & Ride, Shotwick 
Road, Sealand. (Pages 37 - 54)

6.4  057006 - A Full Application - Residential Development Including 15 No. New Housing 
Units and the Change of Use/Conversion of the Former Lluesty Hospital 
Infirmary Wing into 14 No. Apartments at Lluesty Hospital, Old Chester 
Road, Holywell. (Pages 55 - 76)

6.5  059124 - A Full Application - Demolition of Existing Dwelling and Erection of 3 No. 
Town Houses and Garages and Construction of New Vehicular Access at 
Parkfield, Llanasa Road, Gronant. (Pages 77 - 88)

6.6  059428 - A Full Application - Erection of a Detached Dwelling and Garage 
(Retrospective) at The Spinney, Huxleys Lane, Hope. (Pages 89 - 100)

6.7  059431 - A Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extension at 16 Priory Close, 
Penyffordd. (Pages 101 - 108)

6.8  059409 - A Full Application - Change of Use from Residential Institution to 8 No. 
Bedsits at Kingdom Hall, Tuscan Way, Connah's Quay. (Pages 109 - 118)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
6 MARCH 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held at 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 6 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin and Mike Peers

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson - for Agenda Item 6.1 (058489)
Councillor Arnold Woolley - for Agenda Item 6.3 (059387)
Councillor David Williams - for Agenda Item 6.4 (059352 - deferred)

The following attended as observers:
Councillors Haydn Bateman and George Hardcastle

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.6 (058583), Councillor Dunbar declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest as he was a governor of Wepre CP School which would benefit from 
an education financial contribution if the application was approved.  He would leave 
the room for that item and not participate in the debate or voting.

On agenda item 6.1 (058489), Councillor Hutchinson indicated that he would be 
speaking as local Member, and declared a personal and prejudicial interest as he 
owned land in close proximity to the application site.  Councillor Hutchinson had been 
granted dispensation from the Standards Committee to speak on the item.

57. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the 
Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4297&LLL=0

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4297&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4297&LLL=0


58. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 6 February 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

59. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) referred to the late 
observations and advised that the following item was recommended for deferral, to 
determine whether the education contributions complied with CIL regulations.  If 
agreed for deferral, the item would be brought back to the next available meeting.

Agenda Item 6.4 - Full application - erection of 32 No. dwellings at 
Hawarden Road, Penyffordd (059352)

Councillor Lloyd moved the deferral which was seconded by Councillor Dunbar.  
On being put to the vote, the item was deferred.

RESOLVED:

That agenda item 6.4 (059352) be deferred to the next available meeting of the 
Committee for the reason stated.

60. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 19 members of the public and 
one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.25pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 6 MARCH 2019

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058489 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for the 
Demolition of No. 81 Drury 
Lane and Construction of Up to 
66 Dwellings on land to the 
rear of 81 Drury Lane, Buckley

Mr. S. Bourne (on behalf of the 
applicant) spoke in support of the 
application.

Mr. J. Bailey spoke against the 
application.

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, and granted 
dispensation by the Standards 
Committee, Councillor Dennis 
Hutchinson spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

057165 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Demolition of 
Existing Buildings and Erection 
of 13 No. Houses and 4 No. 
Apartments at Mill Lodge, Mill 
Lane, Buckley

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation and the 
conditions set out in the report, in line 
with the officer recommendation.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059387 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for 
Residential Development at 
Megs Lane, Buckley

Mr. D. Forshaw, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

Mr. M. Lewis spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Arnold Woolley, as 
local Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

059352 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
32 No. Dwellings at Hawarden 
Road, Penyffordd

- DEFERRED to determine the outcome 
of late observations in respect of the 
education contribution complying with 
CIL regulations.

059029 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Retrospective 
Application Site Re-Grading to 
Create a Level Paddock Field 
for Horses and Siting of a 
Stable Block, New Native 
Hedge Planting and Fencing to 
be Used for Boundary 
Treatments and Site Security 
at Ashwood House, Church 
Lane, Aston Hill, Ewloe

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058583 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full Planning - Construction of 
33 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Works, Following 
the Demolition of Existing 

Having declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest, Councillor Ian 
Dunbar withdrew from the 
meeting for this item.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Dwelling and Outbuildings on 
land at Broad Oak, Mold Road, 
Connah’s Quay

line with the officer recommendation.

054077 Flint Town 
Council

Outline Application - 
Residential Development of 
16 Dwellings with Details of 
Access at Pandy Garage, 
Chester Road, Oakenholt

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation and the 
conditions set out in the report, in line 
with the officer recommendation.

APPEAL NOTED

057737 Appeal by Mr. S. Banks 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Change of Use of Land 
for Temporary Storage of Cars 
and Vans at Wood Farm, 
Deeside Lane, Sealand - 
DISMISSED

058024 Appeal by Mr. C. Walsh 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Change of Use and 
Extension to Dwelling to Form 
House in Multiple Occupation 
at 46 Gladstone Road, 

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Broughton - ALLOWED

058147 Appeal by Mr. & Mrs C. Patrick 
Against the Decision of 
Flintshire County Council to 
Refuse Planning Permission 
for the Formation of Dormer 
Extensions to Front and Rear 
of Dwelling at 13 Moorcroft, 
New Brighton - DISMISSED

Councillor Peers commented that 
the availability of plan views 
would be helpful to the 
Committee in future appeal 
reports.

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3rd APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS FOR THE ERECTION OF 40 
DWELLINGS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
REF:  053656 AT RHOS ROAD, PENYFFORDD
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057396

SITE: LAND AT RHOS ROAD, PENYFFORDD

APPLICATION 
VALID DAT
[...]
lanning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

PENYFFORDD

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – NEW BUILD EXTENSIONS 
AND ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING PEN Y 
BRYN EMI RESIDENTIAL TO PROVIDE 36 NO. 
BEDROOMS AND ADDITIONAL LOUNGE SPACE 
AND SERVICES, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL CAR 
PARKING AT PEN Y BRYN EMI RESIDENTIAL, 
FRON DEG, BAGILLT

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059174

SITE: PEN Y BRYN EMI RESIDENTIAL, FRON DEG, 
BAGILLT

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 22ND NOVEMBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M A REECE 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: BAGILLT COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: MEMBER REQUEST DUE TO CONCERN ABOUT 

ACCESS

SITE VISIT: YES 

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application for the extension, alteration and 
demolition of the existing Pen y Bryn EMI Residential Home to 
provide 36 no. new bedrooms, additional living space, car parking and 
associated infrastructure on land at Pen y Bryn EMI Residential, Fron 
Deg, Bagillt. 

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.2



2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to:

Conditions
1. Time commencement 
2. In accordance with plans
3. Materials to be submitted and approved
4. Scheme for Hard and Soft Landscaping and implementation
5. Facilities for parking, turning loading and unloading 
6. Positive means to prevent surface water run-off onto highway
7. Condition Survey of the Top Hill approach road
8. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
9. Full Travel Plan & Transport Implementation Strategy to be 

submitted and approved prior to first use
10.Details of surface water disposal to be submitted and approved
11.No surface water and/or land drainage allowed to c
[...]
 of the illness are less 
traumatic.    

It is considered that the proposal complies with planning policy. 
Accordingly, I recommend that planning permission is granted subject 
to conditions as set out within paragraph 2.01 of this report.

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Katie H Jones
Telephone: (01352) 703527
Email:    katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 34

mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – DEVELOMENT OF 
EXISTING HIGHWAY LAND TO A PARK & RIDE 
FACILITY WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE AT PROPOSED PARK & 
RIDE, SHOTWICK ROAD, SEALAND.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059277

APPLICANT: FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

SITE: LAND ADJACENT SHOTWICK ROAD, SEALAND

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 20TH DECEMBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MS C M JONES

TO
[...]
r Designation, 
or upon the amenities and operation of the nearest properties. The 
proposed development is therefore considered to comply with the 
relevant policies and is recommended accordingly.

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention.

Page 50



The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Katie H Jones
Telephone: (01352) 703257
Email:    katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 51

mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL PLANNING – RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING 15 NO. NEW 
DWELLINGS AND THE CHANGE OF 
USE/CONVERSION OF THE FORMER LLUESTY 
HOSPITAL INFIRMARY WING TO PROVIDE 14 
NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS (TOTAL 29 NO. 
DWELLINGS) ON LAND AT LLUESTY HOSPITAL, 
OLD CHESTER ROAD, HOLYWELL

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

057006 

SITE: INFIRMARY WING, LLUESTY HOSPITAL, OLD 
CHEST
[...]
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and 
considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable 
impact upon the achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result 
of the recommended decision.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Katie H Jones
Telephone: (01352) 703257
Email:    katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

Page 74

mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 3 NO. 
TOWN HOUSES AND GARAGES AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS 
AT PARKFIELD, LLANASA ROAD, GRONANT.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059124

APPLICANT: MR SELWYN LLOYD

SITE: PARKFIELD, LLANASA ROAD, GRONANT, LL19 
9TH

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 17th OCTOBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR SIAN BRAUN

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: LLANASA COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST DUE TO 

CONCERNS OF CHARACTER AND 
APPEARANCE AND HIGHWAY ISSUES

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This full application proposes the demolition of existing dwelling and 
erection of 3 No dwellings and associated works on land at Parkfield, 
Llanasa Road, Gronant.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

Page 77

Agenda Item 6.5



2.01

2.02

2.03

That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 Obligation/Unilateral Undertaking or advance 
payment of £1,100 per dwelling in lieu of onsite recreational provision. 
They payment would be used to enhance toddlers play provision 
Gronant Play Area.

If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act (as outlined above, if not completed with
[...]
. Consultation on the application has been undertaken with 
the Highway Development Control Manager who raises no technical 
objection to the proposed development. The p[proposal is therefore 
considered acceptable subject to the conditions and Open Space 
contribution outlined section 2 above.

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no significant 
or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result of the 
recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is necessary 
in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate aims of the Act 
and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty under 
the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered that 
there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

Page 85



LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Daniel McVey
Telephone: (01352) 703266
Email: Daniel.mcvey@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF A 
DETACHED DWELLING AND GARAGE 
(RETROSPECTIVE) AT THE SPINNEY, HUXLEYS 
LANE, HOPE.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

059428

SITE: THE SPINNEY
HUXLEYS LANE
HOPE 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

29 JANUARY 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MRS. G HEALEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HOPE COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

L
[...]
 and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.    

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy
Responses to Consultation
Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Stacey Wynne
Telephone: 013352 703254
Email:                         stacey.wynne@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF TWO 
STOREY EXTENSION AT 16 PRIORY CLOSE, 
PENYFFORDD.

APPLICANT NAME

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

MR. C. WORTHINGTON

059431 

SITE: 16 PRIORY CLOSE , PENYFFORDD, CH4 0JB

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

23.01.19 

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR  D.T.M. WILLIAMS 
COUNCILLOR C. HINDS 
 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

PENYFFORDD 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST – CONSIDERS THAT 
THE EXTENSION IS INAPPROPRIATE. ALSO HAS 
CONCERNS THAT THE DEVELOPMEMNT WILL 
GIVE RISE TO PARKING PROBLEMS WITHIN THE 
CUL-DE-SAC.

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This house holder application seeks consent for the erection of an 
extension above the existing single storey  attached garage , to create 
a second storey and a slight increase in the size of the existing 
footprint of the building at 16 Priory Close, Penyffordd, Nr Chester.

Page 101

Agenda Item 6.7



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions:

1. Time limit for commencement of development. 
2. Built in accordance with the approve
[...]
ntshire.gov.uk  

Page 106

mailto:Barbara.kinnear@flintshire.gov.uk


Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 3RD APRIL 2019

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION – CHANGE OF USE FROM 
RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTION TO 8 NO. BEDSITS 
AT KINGDOM HALL, TUSCAN WAY, CONNAH’S 
QUAY.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 059409

APPLICANT: MR. S. ALCOCK

SITE: KINGDOM HALL, TUSCAN WAY, CONNAH’S 
QUAY, FLINTSHIRE, CH5 4RQ

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 7TH JANUARY 2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR J.B. ATTRIDGE
COUNCILLOR A.P. SHOTTON

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: CONNAH’S QUAY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: REQUEST OF LOCAL MEMBER DUE TO 

CONCERNS ABOUT CHARACTER AND 
APPEARANCE

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use of the former religious 
institution into 8 no. bedsits. The application site known as Kingdom 
Hall is a detached building within the town of Connah’s Quay.

The former religious institution has been vacant since 2017. Planning 
permission was granted in 2018 for the change of use of the building 
into three apartments which establishes the principle of residential 
use.

Page 109

Agenda Item 6.8



The proposed scheme will bring about the re-use of a currently vacant 
building without causing any adverse impact on the existing 
neighbouring residential properties.

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following:

a) Payment of £733.00 per  unit in lieu of onsite public open 
space provision to be used to enhance Central Park, Connah’s 
Quay.

If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the Committee resolution, the Head of Plan
[...]
atters for the Erection of 40 Dwellings Following Outline Approval Ref:  053656 at Rhos Road, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 057396 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters for the Erection of 40 Dwellings Following Outline Approval Ref:  053656 at Rhos Road, Penyffordd.

	6.2 059174 - A - Full Application - New Build Extensions and Alterations to the Existing Pen y Bryn Care Home to Provide 36 New Bedrooms (Net Gain 30) and Additional Lounge Space and Services, as well as Additional Car Parking at Pen y Bryn Residential Home, Fron Deg, Bagillt.
	Enc. 1 for 059174 - Full Application - New Build Extensions and Alterations to the Existing Pen y Bryn Care Home to Provide 36 New Bedrooms (Net Gain 30) and Additional Lounge Space adn Services, as Well as Additional Car Parking at Pen y Bryn Reside

	6.3 059277 - A - Full Application - Development of Existing Highway Land to a Park & Ride Facility with Associated Infrastructure at Proposed Park & Ride, Shotwick Road, Sealand.
	Enc. 1 for 059277 - Full Application - Development of Existing Highway Land to a Park & Ride Facility with Associated Infrastructure at Proposed Park & Ride, Shotwick Road, Sealand.

	6.4 057006 - A - Full Application - Residential Development Including 15 No. New Housing Units and the Change of Use/Conversion of the Former Lluesty Hospital Infirmary Wing into 14 No. Apartments at Lluesty Hospital, Old Chester Road, Holywell.
	Enc. 1 for 057006 - Full Application - Residential Development Including 15 No. New Housing Units and the Change of Use/Conversion of the Former Lluesty Hospital Infirmary Wing into 14 No. Apartments at Lluesty Hospital, Old Chester Road, Holywell

	6.5 059124 - A - Full Application - Demolition of Existing Dwelling and Erection of 3 No. Town Houses and Garages and Construction of New Vehicular Access at Parkfield, Llanasa Road, Gronant.
	Enc. 1 for 059124 - Full Application - Demolition of Existing Dwelling and Erection of 3 No. Town Houses and Garages and Construction of New Vehicular Access at Parkfield, Llanasa Road, Gronant.

	6.6 059428 - A - Full Application - Erection of a Detached Dwelling and Garage (Retrospective) at The Spinney, Huxleys Lane, Hope.
	Enc. 1 for 059428 - Full Application - Erection of a Detached Dwelling and Garage (Retrospective) at The Spinney, Huxleys Lane, Hope

	6.7 059431 - A - Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extension at 16 Priory Close, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 059431 - Full Application - Erection of Two Storey Extension at 16 Priory Close, Penyffordd.

	6.8 059409 - A - Full Application - Change of Use from Residential Institution to 8 No. Bedsits at Kingdom Hall, Tuscan Way, Connah's Quay.
	Enc. 1 for 059409 - Full Application - Change of Use from Residential Institution to 8 No. Bedsits at Kingdom Hall, Tuscan Way, Connah's Quay.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 3 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Derek Butler, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and 
Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Carol Ellis and Adele Davies-
Cooke

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillors Cindy Hinds and David Williams - for Agenda Items 6.1 and 6.7 (057396 
and 059431)
Councillor Mike Reece - for Agenda Item 6.2 (059174)
Councillor Paul Johnson - for Agenda Item 6.4 (057006)
Councillor Glyn Banks on behalf of Councillor Sian Braun - for Agenda Item 6.5 
(059124)
Councillor Gladys Healey - for Agenda Item 6.6 (059428)
Councillor Bernie Attridge - for Agenda Item 6.8 (059409)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

63. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the 
Council’s website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MI
d=4301&LLL=0

64. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 6 March 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4301&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4301&LLL=0


RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

65. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items 
were recommended for deferral.

66. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

67. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 14 members of the public and 
one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.15pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2019

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057396 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Application for Approval of 
Reserved Matters for the 
Erection of 40 Dwellings 
Following Outline Approval 
Ref:  053656 at Rhos Road, 
Penyffordd.

Mr. R. Merrills, the Agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

As Local Members, Councillors 
D. Williams and C. Hinds raised a 
number of concerns on the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, as set out in the 
report, in line with the officer 
recommendation.

059174 Bagillt 
Community 
Council

Full Application - New Build 
Extensions and Alterations to 
the Existing Pen y Bryn EMI 
Residential to Provide 36 No. 
Bedrooms and Additional 
Lounge Space and Services, 
to include Additional Car 
Parking at Pen y Bryn EMI 
Residential, Fron Deg, Bagillt.

Mr. D. Woodfine, the Agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor C. Williams of Bagillt 
Community Council spoke against 
the application.

Councillor M. Reece, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

059277 Sealand 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Development 
of Existing Highway Land to a 
Park & Ride Facility with 
Associated Infrastructure at 
Proposed Park & Ride, 
Shotwick Road, Sealand.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057006 Holywell Town 
Council

Full Planning - Residential 
Development Including 15 No. 
New Housing Units and the 
Change of Use/Conversion of 
the Former Lluesty Hospital 
Infirmary Wing to provide 14 
No. Residential Units (total 29 
No. dwellings) on land at 
Lluesty Hospital, Old Chester 
Road, Holywell.

Councillor P. Johnson, as Local 
Member, spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer recommendation.

059124 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Demolition of 
Existing Dwelling and Erection 
of 3 No. Town Houses and 
Garages and Construction of 
New Vehicular Access at 
Parkfield, Llanasa Road, 
Gronant.

Mr. B. Wilcox spoke against the 
application.

Councillor G. Banks (on behalf of 
the Local Member) spoke against 
the application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, on 
the following grounds:
Adverse impact of the development on 
the character and appearance of the 
area and highway safety, not compliant 
with policies GEN1a, f and e.

059428 Hope 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of a 
Detached Dwelling and 
Garage (Retrospective) at The 
Spinney, Huxleys Lane, Hope. 

Councillor S.L. Davies of Hope 
Community Council spoke against 
the application.

Councillor G. Healey, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, on 
the following grounds:
Harm created by the perception of 
overlooking and the adverse impact that 
the garage has on the character and 
appearance of the area.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059431 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
Two Storey Extension at 
16 Priory Close, Penyffordd.

Mr. C. Worthington, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the application.

As Local Members, Councillors 
D. Williams and C. Hinds spoke 
against the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

059409 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Full Application - Change of 
Use from Residential Institution 
to 8 No. Bedsits at Kingdom 
Hall, Tuscan Way, Connah's 
Quay.

Councillor B. Attridge, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, on 
the following grounds:
Overdevelopment of the site and 
substandard provision of parking 
spaces.


